



1. District Dayiesling P.S. Matigara Year 2025 FIR No. 464/25 Date 18.7.2025
 2. Sections Electricity Act Sections 135(1)(e) ii) Act. Sections 2216 iv) Others Acts & Sections.

3. (a) Occurrence of offence : Day 18.07.25 Date From 18.07.25 Date To 18.07.25
 Time Period 13:47 hrs Time From 13:47 hrs Time To 18:15 hrs

(b) Information received at P.S. Date 18.7.2025 Time 18:15 hrs
 (c) General Diary Reference : Entry No (s) 932 Time 18:15 hrs

4. Type of Information Written Written / Oral Written
 5. Place of Occurrence : (a) Direction and Distance from P.S. About 0.3 km North from PS Beat No.

(b) Address Simultala, P.S. Matigara, Dist. Dayiesling

(c) In case outside limit of this Police Station, then the Name of the P.S. District

6. Complainant / Informant : (a) Name Bijoy Lakha

(b) Father's / Husband's Name Bernard Lakha

(c) Date / Year of Birth (d) Nationality

(e) Passport No. Date of Issue : Place of Issue
 (f) Occupation Govt. Servant (DE SLP) Dayiesling Region WBSEDL

(g) Address Basantnagar, Dist. Jalpaiguri

7. Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars (Attach separate sheet, if necessary) :
 ① Malin Phamanik s/o Lt. Kartik Phamanik of Simultala, P.S. Matigara, Dist. Dayiesling

8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the Complainant / Information

9. Particulars of properties stolen / involved (Attach separate sheet, if necessary) :
 ① One Single Phase, 240V (5-30)A. Energy Meter bearing SL No. T0252330 Make L&T (LR-112056)

10. Total value of properties stolen / involved

11. Inquest Report / U.D. Case No. If any

12. FIR Contents (Attach separate sheets, if required) : Original written complaint which is treated as FIR is enclosed herewith

13. Action Taken : Since the above report reveals commission of offence(s) as mentioned at item No. 2, the case was registered and took up the investigation / directed AS, Phalish Ray 18.7.25

Investigation / refused investigation / transferred to P.S. on point of jurisdiction. FIR read over to the Complainant / Informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the Complainant / informant free of cost.

14. Signature / Thumb impression of the Complainant / Informant

15. Date & Time of despatch to the court :

Signature of the Officer-in-Charge, Police Station

Name ARINDAM CHANDRA

Rank : No. 187 In Matigara Police Station

Matigara P.S. / SR

West Bengal State Electricity Distribution Company Limited
(A Government of West Bengal Enterprise)

Registered Office :
Bidyut Bhavan, Block - DJ
Sector - II, Bidhannagar
Kolkata - 700 091
CIN - U40109WB2007SGC113473



WBSEDCL

Matigara Customer Care Centre
Hospital more, Old Matigara Road,
Matigara, Darjeeling. Pin. - 734 010
E Mail - sm.matigara@wbasedcl.in
Tel. - 03532571699

Website - www.wbasedcl.in

MEMO NO : SM/CCCM/FIR/25-26/245
TO
THE INSPECTOR IN CHARGE
MATIGARA P.S
MATIGARA
DIST : DARJEELING.

DATE : 18.07.2025

SUB:-FIR AGAINST MALIN PRAMANIK, S/O- LT. KARTIK PRAMANIK ADDRESS: VILL-SIMULTALA, P.O-MATIGARA, P.S-MATIGARA, DIST: DARJEELING, BECAUSE OF ILLEGAL EXTENSION OF POWER SUPPLY TO A DEEMED DISCONNECTED PREMISES OF MALIN PRAMANIK USING CON ID : 401509310 HAVING UNPAID ENERGY BILL UNDER SECTION 135 1(e) ELECTRICITY ACT.

DEAR SIR,

I, SRI BIJAY LAKRA, S/O BERNARD LAKRA, DE(S&LP), DARJEELING REGION, WBSEDCL, P.S BHAKTINAGAR, DIST- JALPAIGURI, DO HERE BY LODGE THIS COMPLAINT AGAINST MALIN PRAMANIK, S/O- LT. KARTIK PRAMANIK ADDRESS: VILL-SIMULTALA, P.O-MATIGARA, P.S-MATIGARA, DIST: DARJEELING, TO THE EFFECT THAT ON 18.07.2025 AT ABOUT 13.47 HRS IN PURSUANCE OF A TIP OFF ABOUT UNAUTHORISED USE OF ELECTRICITY, MYSELF ALONG WITH BHABEN ROY, SO S&LP OF DARJEELING REGIONAL OFFICE, WBSEDCL, SANJOY RAM AND OTHER STAFF HAVE BEEN TO THE PLACE OF MALIN PRAMANIK, S/O- LT. KARTIK PRAMANIK ADDRESS: VILL-SIMULTALA, P.O MATIGARA, P.S-MATIGARA, DIST: DARJEELING, AND INSPECTED THE PREMISES.

DURING INSPECTION IT HAS BEEN OBSERVED THAT MALIN PRAMANIK, CONSUMER ID: 401980775, METER NO: T02523330 HAS EXTENDED POWER SUPPLY TO A DEEMED DISCONNECTED PREMISES OF MALIN PRAMANIK HAVING CONSUMER ID: 401509310, METER NO: 061123TB CONTRACTUAL LOAD 3.52 KVA.

HERE IT IS FOUND MALIN PRAMANIK, CONSUMER ID: 401980775 IS EXTENDING ELECTRICAL ENERGY UNAUTHORIZEDLY & ILLEGALLY TO A DEEMED DISCONNECTED PREMISES OF MALIN PRAMANIK OF CONSUMER ID : 401509310, METER NO: 061123TB, HAVING UNPAID OSD AMOUNTING RS:4548.00, WHICH IS VIOLATION OF LAW AND PUNISHABLE UNDER SECTION 135.1.(E) OF ELECTRICITY ACT. AS PER SYSTEM REPORT DISCONNECTION WAS EFFECTED ON DATED 10.03.2023.

HENCE PREPARE NOTICE, INSPECTION MEMO BY MENTIONING ALL MINUTE DETAILS, AS OBSERVED AND ALSO SEIZED THE METER IN QUESTION AFTER PREPARING THE PROPER SEIZURE LIST DULY SIGNED BY WITNESSES AND REPRESENTATIVE OF THE PREMISE OWNER. SUPPLIED COPIES OF REQUIRED DOCUMENTS TO THE REPRESENTATIVE FOR FUTURE REFERENCE. REMOVED THE METER FROM THE PLACE AFTER OBSERVING ALL TECHNICAL FORMALITIES.

SO IT IS REQUESTED THAT A CASE UNDER SECTION 135.1.(E) FOR MALIN PRAMANIK MAY PLEASE BE REGISTERED AND ARRANGE FOR ITS INVESTIGATION.

THANKING YOU

ENCLOS:

1. SEIZED METER WITH LEVEL.
2. ORIGINAL SEIZURE LIST
3. COPY OF INSPECTION MEMO
4. COPY OF NOTICE

Received on 18.7.25 at 18:15 hrs vide G.D.E No- 932 and started Matigara P.S case No- 464/25 Dtd- 18.7.25 u/s- 135(1)(e) of Electricity Act. ASI Pratik Ray will investigate the case.

*Inspector-in-Charge
Matigara Police Station
Darjeeling Police Commissionerate*

YOURS FAITHFULLY

Bijay Lakra-18.07.25

(BIJAY LAKRA)
DE(S&LP)

DARJEELING REGIONAL OFFICE
MOBILE NO: 7908640081